if they had been completed on January 1, 2022. However, the proved reserves presented below represent the estimates made as of December 31,
2022, by APA, Callon, and Percussion while they were separate companies. These estimates have not been updated for changes in development
plans or other factors, which have occurred or may occur subsequent to (i) December 31, 2022, (ii) Callon’s acquisition of Percussion, (iii) Callon’s
disposition of its Eagle Ford assets, or (iv) the merger. The following summary pro forma reserve information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes and is not intended to be a projection of future results of the combined company. Future results may vary significantly from the results
reflected because of various factors, including those discussed in the section entitled “Risk Factors” beginning on page 27. The summary pro forma
reserve information should be read in conjunction with the section titled “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements” beginning on
page 164 and the related notes included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

APA

 Historical
Callon

 Historical
Percussion

 Historical

Callon
 (Eagle Ford)

 Historical
Pro Forma

 Combined
Proved Developed Reserves
Oil (thousands of barrels)   368,338   170,866   22,481   (36,008)   525,677
Natural Gas (millions of cubic feet)   1,632,012   351,278   22,718   (46,414)   1,959,594
NGL (thousands of barrels)   160,975   63,788   5,729   (8,027)   222,465
Total (thousands of barrels of oil equivalent)   801,315   293,200   31,996   (51,771)   1,074,740

APA

 Historical
Callon

 Historical
Percussion

 Historical

Callon
 (Eagle Ford)

 Historical
Pro Forma

 Combined
Proved Undeveloped Reserves
Oil (thousands of barrels)   33,669   104,743   32,796   (12,309)   158,899
Natural Gas (millions of cubic feet)   214,234   241,565   34,850   (8,649)   482,000
NGL (thousands of barrels)   19,080   41,321   9,168   (1,719)   67,850
Total (thousands of barrels of oil equivalent)   88,454   186,325   47,772   (15,470)   307,081

APA

 Historical
Callon

 Historical
Percussion

 Historical

Callon
 (Eagle Ford)

 Historical
Pro Forma

 Combined
Production for the year ended December 31, 2022
Oil (thousands of barrels)   68,641   23,639   3,402   (5,598)   90,084
Natural Gas (millions of cubic feet)   315,718   41,627   3,305   (6,107)   354,543
NGL (thousands of barrels)   23,370   7,476   907   (1,052)   30,701
Total (thousands of barrels of oil equivalent)   144,631   38,053   4,860   (7,668)   179,876

24

Table of Contents

COMPARATIVE PER SHARE MARKET PRICE AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION

The following table sets forth the closing sale prices per share of APA Common Stock and Callon Common Stock on the Nasdaq and the
NYSE, respectively, on January 3, 2024, the last trading day prior to the public announcement of the merger, and on [ ], 2024, the last practicable
trading day prior to the date of this joint proxy statement/prospectus. APA Common Stock is traded on the Nasdaq under the symbol “APA” and
Callon Common Stock is traded on the NYSE under the symbol “CPE.” The high and low trading prices for the APA Common Stock on January 3,